GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

H.B. 1236 May 27, 2014 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

D

H

1 2

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23

HOUSE DRH30760-LM-200 (05/21)

Short Title: Bald Head Island/Contract Post Office. (Local) Sponsors: Representative Iler. Referred to: A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO ALLOW THE VILLAGE OF BALD HEAD ISLAND TO OPERATE A CONTRACT POST OFFICE WITH A GOVERNMENTAL OR COMMERCIAL ENTITY. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: **SECTION 1.** Chapter 350 of the 1991 Session Laws is repealed. **SECTION 2.** Section 2 of Chapter 16 of the 1991 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 350 of the 1991 Session Laws and Chapter 631 of the 1993 Session Laws, reads as rewritten: "Sec. 2. This act applies to the Towns of Stallings and White Lake and the Village of Bald Head Islandonly." **SECTION 3.(a)** G.S. 160A-311 reads as rewritten: "§ 160A-311. Public enterprise defined. As used in this Article, the term "public enterprise" includes: Post office facility and service under contract with a governmental or (11)commercial entity, including mail and package delivery and necessary related services such as packing and shipping supplies; courier package and envelope services; online computer access; copying, fax, and printing services; postage; shipping and delivery charges; parcel storage; and mailboxes." **SECTION 3.(b)** This section applies to the Village of Bald Head Island only.

SECTION 4. This act is effective when it becomes law.

